of the Group’s financial assets under
IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying
amounts of those financial assets
determined in accordance with IAS 39
to those determined in accordance
with IFRS 9.

2 會計政策變動（續）

(b) 國際財務報告準則第9號
「金融工具」，包括國際財務
報告準則第9號的修訂「反
向補償提前還款特徵」（續）
(i) 金融資產及金融負債的

分類（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第

9號，合約內嵌衍生工具
（倘主體為該準則範圍內的

金融資產）不與主體分開處

理。相反，混合工具將按

整體作分類評估。

下表列示根據國際會計準

則第39號本集團各類金融
資產的最初計量類別，及

對根據國際會計準則第39
號釐定的金融資產賬面值

與根據國際財務報告準則

第9號釐定者進行對賬。

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

未經審核中期財務報告附註（續）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

（除另行指明者外，以人民幣列示）

38

Cabbeen Fashion Limited   Interim Report 2018

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments,
including the amendments to
IFRS 9, Prepayment features with
negative compensation (Continued)

(i) Classification of financial
assets and financial liabilities
(Continued)

  IAS 39  IFRS 9
  carrying  carrying
  amount at  amount at
  31 December  1 January
  2017 Reclassification 2018
  於二零一七年  於二零一八年
  十二月三十一日  一月一日
  國際會計準則  國際財務報告
  第39號項  準則第9號項
  下賬面值 重新分類 下賬面值
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
  人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Financial assets carried  按攤銷成本列賬的
 at amortised cost  金融資產

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 134,593 – 134,593
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 445,829 – 445,829
Deposits with banks with original  原到期日逾三個月的
 maturity date over three months  銀行存款 452,860 – 452,860
Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 105,015 – 105,015
Other loan receivables (note (i)) 其他應收貸款（附註 (i)） 64,118 (47,245) 16,873

  1,202,415 (47,245) 1,155,170

Financial assets measured  按公平值計入其他全面收益
 at FVOCI (non-recyclable)  （不可劃轉）計量的金融資產

Available -for-sale financial assets 可供出售金融資產 188,000 (188,000) –

Financial assets carried at FVPL 按公平值計入損益計量的
  金融資產

Convertible loan (note (i)) 可轉換貸款（附註 (i)） 5,159 47,245 52,404
Wealth management products 理財產品 60,000 188,000 248,000

  65,159 235,245 300,404

2 會計政策變動（續）

(b) 國際財務報告準則第9號
「金融工具」，包括國際財務
報告準則第9號的修訂「反
向補償提前還款特徵」（續）
(i) 金融資產及金融負債的

分類（續）

39

二零一八年中期報告   卡賓服飾有限公司

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments,
including the amendments to
IFRS 9, Prepayment features with
negative compensation (Continued)

(i) Classification of financial
assets and financial liabilities
(Continued)
Notes:

(i) The Group recorded the loan receivables

at present value amounted to RMB

47,245,000 as non-current other loans

receivable while the conversion option,

amounted to RMB 5,159,000 , as other

financial asset at fair value through profit